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STATE OF CONNCTICUT
STATE ELECTIONS EKFORCEMENT COMMSSION

Complait ofLísa Carer,
New Brita

File No. 2008-032

AGREEMENT CONTAINIG CONSENT ORDER
FOR A VIOLATION OF GENERA STATUTES § 9-613

This agreement, by and between Lafayette Square, LLC and its' president. Victor M. Basile,
of the City of Bristol. County of Hartford, State of Connecticut (hereinafer referred to as the

.Respondent) and the authorized representative of the State Elections Enforceent
Commssion is entered into in accordace with § 9-7b-54 of the Regulatons of Connecticut
Stte Agencies and § 4-177(c) of the Genera Statutes ofConnecticuL In accordance
hel"ewith the pares agree that:

1. Complainat filed the int complai: with the Conusion alleging various
campaign finace law violations in connection with th November 6,2007 City of
New Britain municipal election and the Wyskie"Wcz for Mayor (hereinafer the
Wyskiewicz Committee) candidate coinmittee, the fuding vehicle for Jim
Wyskiewicz's candidacy for Mayor of the City of New Britain. James Wyskewicz
was the Democratic candidate for Mayor and Timothy stewa was the Republican
candidate for Mayor.

2. As far as allegations regardig the Respondent. Complainant spcifically alleged that a

prohibited business entity CQntribution wa made to the Wyskiewicz Committe by
vire of the provision of free rent from a business entity. Allegations with respect to

other Respondents and allegations relatng to them will be addressed in a separate
document.

3. Victor M. Bllile is the President of Lafayette Square, LLC. Lafayette Square. LLC is
a business entity as that term is deemed in General Statutes § 9-60 L

4. Lafayette Square, LLC is the owner of record of 450 Main Street in New Britan. 450
Mai Street is a buiding that is 23,788 squae feet aid is used as an office buildig.
As ofDeceiiber 17,2008, the fit floor tenants included a ban and a social service
agency; the second floor tenats include law firs and or law practices and msurance

agencies. The second floor also includes a vact offce space and a vacant space.. .
5. In early October 2007, Victor Basile was approached by Olga Jian'tonio. the treasurer

of the Wyskiewìcz Commttee regarding the vacant space located on the second floor
of 450 Mai Street.

6. Ms. Jiantonio is employed by one ofùie second floor law pi:actces and was aware tht
rental checks for the offce space were made payable to Mr. B asHe. Ms. Jiantonio
inquired about using lbe vacant spa.ce as the capaign headquaers for the
Vlyskiewicz Committee for a short penod oftime.
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7. The Respondent allowed the Wyskie'Ñic.z Committee to use the vacant space as
capaign headquarrs for somewhere between 30 and 35 days, from early October
2007 to shorty afr the November 6, 2007 City of New Briæi muncipal election.

8. Ms. Jiantonio disclosed the use of the offce space as an in-kind contrbution from
Victor Basile individually on the October 30, 2007 "Wyskiewici Comminee"
campaign finace disclosur statement. Ms. Jiantonio was unware of the fact that a

business entity, Lafayette Square LLC was the owner of th building.

9. General Statutes § 9-60la provides in peent pan:

(a) As used in tbis chapter and sections 9-700 to 9-716, inclusive.
"contribution" mean:

(1) Any git, subscription, loan advance, pay:ent Or 
deposit of money or

a.nything ofvalue, made fin the purpose of influencing the nomion for
eleci:ion, or election, of a.ny person or for the purose of aíding or promoting
the success or defeat of any referendum question or on behaf of any political
par; (Emphasis added.)

10. General Statutes § 9-613, provides in pertent par:

(a) No business entity shall make any contrib'ltions OJ

expenditures to, or for the benefit or, any candidate's
campaign for election to any public offce or position subject
to this chapter or for nomiation at a primay for any such
offce or position, or to promote the defeat of any candidate for
any such offce or position. No business entity shal mae any
other contnbutions or expendirues to promote the success or
defea1 of any political par, except as provided in subsection
(b) of chis section. No business entity shall estblish more than
one politica commttee. A politica conuttee shall be deemed

to have been established by a business entii: if the irtial

disbursement or contribution to the committee is made under
subsection (b) oftbs section Or by an offcer. director, owner,

limted or general parter or holder of stock constituting five
per cent or more of the total outstading stock of any class of
the business entity. (Emphasis added.)

1 L Mr. Basile maintain tht he did not know Mr. Wyskiewicz and did not know that he
was a cadidate for the offce of Mayor in the New Britai municipal election held on
November 6,2007. :M. Basile also matans that he did not know that Ms. Jiantonio
was the treasurer of the Wyskievviçz Committee. Neveneless, Mr. Basüe was awar
tht Ms. Jiantonio asked to use the offce space for capaign headquartrs for the
campaign she was working for.

12. The Commission concludes Mr. Basile. President of Lafayett Squae. LLC, caused

Lafayette Square, LLC to make a prohibite business entity contrbution by allo\i1ng
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the Wyskievvicz Committee to use the vacant space located at 450 Main Street, free of
chage. As such, Lafayette Squae, LLC violated General Statutes § 9-613.

13. The Respondent admits al jurisdictional facts and agees thatths agreement and
Order shaH have the same force and effect as a fial decision and Order entered afer ß

fu heaing and shall become fmal when adopte by the Commsion. The
Respondent shall receive a copy hereof as provided in § 9-7b-56 of tho Regulations of
Connecticut State Agencies.

14. It is understood and agreed ihattls agreement will be submitted to the Commssion at
its next meeting and, if it is not accepted by the Commission, it is withdrawn by the
Respondent and may not be used as an admssion:in any subsequent hearg, if1he

same becomes necessar.

15. The Respondent waives:

(a) Any fuer procedural steps;

(b) The requirement tht the Commission's decision contain a state~ent of
findings of faci an conclusions of law, separately stated; and
(c) All rights to seek 

judicial review or otherwse to challenge or comest the
validity ofthe Order entered into pursuat to this ag,eemenl.

16. Upon the Respondent's compliance with me Order hereinafer stated, the Com.'1ission
sha not initiat any fuer proceedings against the Respondent pertnig to ths

matter.
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ORDER

IT is HEREB Y ORDERED that the Resondent shall pay a civil penaty of five hundred
dollars ($500.00) to the Commission On or before March 11.2009;

IT is HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED tht the Respondent shall hencefort comply with
General Statutes § 9-613.

. gQ /ìFor the ptai,e of C~n . cncut:

BY: (. r) _I ~
Joan M. lndrews. Esq.

Diector of Legal Afairs and, Enfùrcement
& Authoried Representative of 

the

State Elections Enforceent Commssion
20 Trinity St., Suite 101

Haror~ CT

Dated: 3 ." I b - i U

For The Respondent:

P /5d/~ictor M. Basile, President
Lafayette Sq~e, LLC
Bnstol, CT

Dated: ~;)''':h1 ('

,., .
Adopted tliiSt~ day of Vtvch of 2010 at Haord. Connecticut

/-1°h~
Stephen . Casan, Chairman
By Order of the Cornssion
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